
EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 18 July 2018
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Beer, Chair
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair
Councillors Derrick, Goslin, Johnson, Samantha Leaves, Rebecca Smith, Tuohy and Winter.

Statutory Co-opted Representatives:
Vacant – Parent Governor Representative

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 
Room, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 
Democratic Support  OfficerAdviser
T 01752 668000
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 10 July 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Education and Children's Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 2018.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Appointment of Co-opted Representatives  

To consider the appointment of co-opted representatives.

6. School Readiness  (Pages 7 - 10)

7. Transport - Home to School Contract  (Pages 11 - 14)

8. OFSTED Focussed Visit to Children Young People and 
Families service  

(Pages 15 - 24)

9. Work Programme  (Pages 25 - 28)

10. Tracking Resolutions  (Pages 29 - 30)



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 June 2018

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 20 June 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair.
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall (substituting for Winter), Derrick, Downie (substituting 
for Johnson), Goslin, Samantha Leaves, Rebecca Smith and Tuohy.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Johnson and Winter.

Also in attendance:  Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Transformation), Neelam Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children, Young People 
and Families), Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and 
Skills) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

The Commiteee noted the appointment of Councillor Mrs Beer as Chair and 
Councillor Murphy as Vice Chair.

2. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made.

3. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

4. Terms of Reference  

The Committee noted the Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference.

5. Work Programme  

Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for the Children and Young People) has 
responsibility for Children’s Social Care and the lead member for Children and 
Young People introduced the item.  Neelam Bhardwaja (Service Director for 
Children, Young People and Families) gave Alison Botham’s apologies.  Alison was 



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 June 2018

currently involved in Torbay’s Children Services Ofsted.  Neelam provided an 
overview of children’s social care.  It was highlighted that –

(a) they were working with schools and partners to offer assistance to 
people and young families when difficulties start to emerge as part of 
the early help offer;

(b) they use best practice standards to ensure that the child was central 
to everything they do;

(c) they were engaging with children and young people by listening to 
their voice and were working in partnership with agencies to give a 
united response to keep children and young people safe and 
supported;

(d) they were undertaking a 10 year programme called Together for 
Childhood with the NSPCC which focusses on preventing child sexual 
abuse;

(e) another project they were hoping to have in place in September 2018 
called PAUSE which supports women that continually have their 
children taken away  This project started in Hackney and has been 
very successful in building self-esteem for these women;

(f) with regard to recruiting and retaining of staff, they had improved the 
offer to staff by providing development opportunities and reviewing 
caseloads;

(g) the challenges for Children’s Social Care -

 continuing to manage demand;
 managing 16/17 year old with complex behaviours and needs;
 containing cost of residential placements;
 planning for 0-25 agenda for Care Leavers;
 successful transition to Regional Adoption Agency (RAA);
 recruiting qualified experienced social workers.

In response to questions, it was reported that –

(h) an independent person was brought in to quality assess their audit 
work and to give them an overview and assurance that they were on 
the right track with the grading of their work and to ensure that the 
were Ofsted ready;

(i) caseloads were split across 150 social workers with each being 
allocated around 20 cases each, it was highlighted however that social 
workers work across a wide spectrum and caseloads would vary from 
team to team.  Weekly workload meetings take place to ensure that 
caseloads were manageable for social workers;



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 June 2018

(j) the current level of sickness was currently at 6.82% and the turnover 
of staff was currently at 14% with the national average currently at 
15%.  It was highlighted that you would expect people to move and 
change jobs and exit interviews were conducted when an employee 
leaves the council;

(k) they follow best practice standards on referrals and assessment;

(l) with regard to long term stability of children in care, it was highlighted 
that the integrated team would help with the smooth transition and 
planning of young people post 18 years;

(m) they want to reduce institutional placements and provide placement 
stability by building support around the person and the placement to 
stop the placement from breaking down.

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) 
has responsibility for learning and skills introduced the item.  Judith Harwood 
(Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) further highlighted –

(n) that the main purpose was facilitating partnerships so that all children, 
young people and their families in Plymouth have the best access and 
opportunities, this is done by –

 championing for children;
 commissioning with others and working in partnership to 

secure high quality services, and
 convening collaborative relationships to secure outstanding 

provision;

(o) the nine key functions of the department -
 school improvement
 health and wellbeing
 transport
 admissions and organisation
 safeguarding and inclusion (including the virtual school)
 skills
 special educational needs and disability
 sport developm
[...]
and aspiration to young people.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(w) with regard to school admissions, if a school was oversubscribed a 
criteria would need to followed and if we can’t find the right outcome 
we can ask the school to go over the planned admission number.  A 
discussion also took place around whether there were catchment 
areas within the city;

(x) with regard to Longcause School and the change to the school’s 
finishing time on a Friday.  It was reported that schools were at liberty 
to consult on the length of the school day and discussions had taken 
place with the school and assurances given that an after school club 
would take place to enable children to stay on after the school day 
had finished;

(y) the timeframe for Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) would 
normally be completed within 20 weeks.  It was highlighted that this 
may seem like a long time scale however, it was important to invest 



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 June 2018

the time to get the plan right for the child and family.  Two EHCPs did 
go over the 20 week period but this was at the request of the 
parents.  However, some were completed well within the 20 weeks 
because the parents were very clear about what was required for 
their child;

(z) they currently do not have adequate services in place to support 
people with autism post 18 years and this was a national issue.  It was 
further reported that families with children that had special 
educational needs and disability (SEND) were supported up to 25 
years;

(aa) they have undertaken a new holistic approach by working with adult 
social care, the care leavers team and a range of partners to look at 
supported work experience and internship.  However, building the 
infrastructure around housing had been more difficult with parents 
electing to keep young people at home and deal with the 
employability first thus delaying the reality around future housing;

(bb) they collaborated with housing partners across the city to provide a 
wraparound support to the family to help the young person with 
SEND as part of the preparing for adulthood programme; 

(cc) with regard to performance data it was highlighted that most of the 
indicators were not comparable from year to year;

(dd) the Plymouth Education Board wanted to address the issues around 
key stage performance in the city which resulted in the Plymouth 
Challenge.  This was launched with schools and was now a schools led 
project with full support from the local authority and the Regional 
Schools Commissioner’s Office;

(ee) it was their understanding when talking with early years settings that a 
small number of children were not absorbing language within the 
home and this inevitably would have an impact on children engaging 
with education.

It was agreed –

1. A glossary of the Children Service’s acronyms and terminology to be 
circulated to the Committee.

2. The Children Service’s Best Practice Standards to be circulated to the 
Committee.

3. A briefing paper explaining the school admissions process, criteria and 
catchment areas, if any, to be circulated to the Committee.

4. The Committee to be provided with the Children Service’s Business Plans 
including action plans.



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 June 2018

5. Visit to the Gateway for the Committee to meet the team and gain a better 
understanding of the ‘front door’.

6. To enable the Committee to scrutinise more effectively, headline 
performance data going back 2 - 3 years to be provided with the caveat that 
data received was not comparable year on year. 

To add to the work programme – 

7. To receive a report on high cost of placements and how the scrutiny 
committee can effectively monitor these placements.

8. To receive a report outlining the NSPCC’s Together for Childhood project 
and how progress of the project is monitored over the next 10 years.

9. To monitor the progress of the Plymouth Challenge.

10. The Committee to receive a report on school readiness around assessments 
undertaken in early years and reception to ascertain speech and language 
levels and the support provided to the child and family.

11. To receive a report on the support received by families with children and 
young people with high functioning autism and SEND, in particular, exploring 
housing support and transition into adulthood.

6. Work Programme  

The Committee agreed that for the following items to be scheduled into its work 
programme for the current year:

Refer to minute 5.

 The role of the Regional Schools Commissioner.
 Update from the Plymouth Children Safeguarding Board.
 The legal framework for undertaking assessments.
 A report on the Plymouth Education Board to include overview of the board, 

membership and terms of reference.
 A report on School Transport (in relation to an untaxed school vehicle).



OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: School Readiness

Committee: Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: 18 July 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Sue McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People)
Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Transformation)

CMT Member: Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services)

Author: David Bowles (Head of Education)

Contact details Tel:  01752 307149
Email: david.bowles@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: DB/AB/JAH/060718

Key Decision: No 

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

To provide members with an overview of the key issues facing the city’s children regarding their 
readiness for school; the organisations involved in helping children become ready for school and 
how members of the Early Years Team of Education, Participation and Skills are supporting 
organisations to help children become, and remain ready for school.

Corporate Plan
This supports ‘A growing ci
[...]
the gap agenda and school 
readiness. This means that settings are better able to monitor the impact of their work and enjoy 
advice on further improvements from specialists. Feedback indicates that this is having a positive 
impact on the teaching of all pupils and the progress made especially by disadvantaged children 
and pupils.  

 Our universal and in-house training – upskilling the workforce to help children become school 
ready.

 We offer the Bristol Standard Quality Improvement framework that supports self-evaluation and 
settings/schools to improve on their previous best. As a result schools and settings have a much 
clearer and accurate picture of their strengths and weaknesses and what they need to do next to 
improve. 

 At April’s Maternity, Early Years System Optimisation Group (MEYSOG) a task and finish group 
was set up to develop a ‘school readiness’ work stream. They have held their first meeting to 
analyse data on children’s attainment and/development and will report to the next MEYSOG 
meeting on 17th July. At this meeting next steps will be agreed.



 OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Transport – Home to School Contract

Committee: Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: 18 July 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member of Children and Young 
People)
Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet for Education, Skills and 
Transformation)

CMT Member: Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services)

Author: Jayne Gorton Head of Access and Planning

Contact details Tel:  01752 307472
email: jayne.gorton@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: JEG/AB/JAH/050718

Key Decision: No 

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

To provide members will an update on the issue relating to a vehicle which operates as part of the 
Home to School Transport contract.

Corporate Plan

Caring Plymouth - Provides access to improved facilities that ensure children and young people are 
safe and confident in their communities,
[...]
ervices with all reasonable care, skill and diligence and in accordance with best practice in 
the Supplier's industry, profession or trade; 
All vehicles will need appropriate insurances, MOT certificates, registration documentation and (where 
appropriate) to have complied with the Council’s licensed vehicle checking requirements and any applicable 
Operating License / VOSA requirements. Vehicles will also need to meet specified standards in respect of 
presentation, quality and cleanliness.’

We therefore do not feel we need to action a contract variation at this time.
All contractors have received an email reminding them of their vehicle responsibilities under the 
contract. We have also checked with current minibus contractors that all vehicles has valid road tax.

This is not an exercise we can undertake for the taxis as this would be the responsibility of the 
Licensing department with whom we work very closely and have access to their database.  





OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: OFSTED Focussed Visit to Children Young People and Families 
service 

Committee: Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: 18 July 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Sue McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People)
Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Transformation)

CMT Member: Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services)

Author: Siobhan Wallace
Head of Service, CYPFS

Contact details Tel:  01752 306351
email: Siobhan.wallace@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:

Key Decision: No 

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

This report provides feedback on the outcome of the OFSTED Focussed Visit to the Children Young
People and Families service (CYPFS) which took place in May 2018.

It is provided for information and scrutiny purposes.

Corporate Plan

This report relates to the provision of services for children and young people, with a particular  
emphasis on children in need and safegua
[...]
e required to improve outcomes for 
children. They have taken action to review the structure of the assessment 
teams and have consulted with staff in a meaningful and effective way. The 
resulting changes within the PRAS teams have led to a reduction in social 
workers’ caseloads. This means that social workers have more time to develop 
relationships with children, undertake direct work and complete more timely 
assessments. Social workers who spoke with inspectors knew children and their 
families well, despite often only being in contact with them for a short time. 



 
 

 

 Agencies work well together in the MAH, and information about 
children and their families is shared promptly when a request is made, 
enabling timely decision-making. 

 Thresholds are understood and are applied appropriately. Insufficient 
management capacity means that social workers finalise decisions when a 
contact does not progress to a referral. The advanced practitioner dip samples 
such cases and has not found any inappropriate decisions. The absence of 
routine oversight limits their oversight of these threshold decisions. Senior 
managers have identified these gaps in management oversight in the MAH and 
are actively addressing them through the Safeguarding HUB and Gateway 
integration project plan. 

 Parental consent for the local authority to gather and share further information 
is gained in the majority of cases. However, in a small number of cases, 
decisions to override consent are made by social workers without consultation 
with a manager. This practice is not in accordance with the local authority’s best 
practice model.  

 Assessments are consistently good; they include family history and information 
that has been shared by other agencies. Children are consistently at the centre 
of assessments and their voices and experiences are clearly articulated.  

 Young people who present as homeless are informed about their rights and 
entitlements, with clear explan
[...]
et Member /  

Officer 

 

13 

March 

2019 

Regional School 

Commissioner 
 

Understanding of the 

role of the Regional 

Schools 

Commissioner 

Judith Harwood 

Monitoring of the 

NSPCC Together for 

Childhood 

 

To receive a report 

outlining the NSPCC’s 

Together for 

Childhood project and 

how progress of the 

project is monitored 

over the next 10 years 

Alison Botham/ 

Neelam Bhardwaja 

    

    

 

 

Items to be scheduled 

 

 

 

Agenda item 

 

Date to go to 

Committee 

 

Reason for 

consideration 

 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/  Officer 

 

Plymouth 

Children 

Safeguarding 

Board 

TBC 

Update form the 

Plymouth Children 

Safeguarding Board 

Andy Bickley 

Select Committee Reviews 

     

     

Cross Scrutiny Items 

 CAMHS    

Scrutiny Visits 

 Gateway  

The Committee to 

meet the team and 

gain a better 
understanding of the 

‘front door’ 

Alison Botham/ 

Neelam Bhardwaja 

 





Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Tracking Decisions – 9 July 2018 Official

Minute No. Resolution Target Date, Officer 
Responsible and Progress

20 June 2018

Overview of 
the Children’s 
Directorate

Minute 5

It was agreed –

1. A glossary of the Children Service’s acronyms and terminology to be circulated to the 
Committee.

2. The Children Service’s Best Practice Standards to be circulated to the Committee.
3. A briefing paper explaining the school admissions process, criteria and catchment 

areas, if any, to be circulated to the Committee.
4. The Committee to be provided with the Children Service’s Business Plans including 

action plans.
5. Visit to the Gateway for the Committee to meet the team and gain a better 

understanding of the ‘front door’.
6. To enable the Committee to scrutinise more effectively, headline performance data 

going back 2 - 3 years to be provided with the caveat that data received was not 
comparable year on year. 

To add to the work programme – 
7. To receive a report on high cost of placements and how the scrutiny committee can 

effectively monitor these placements.
8. To receive a report outlining the NSPCC’s Together for Childhood project and how 

progress of the project is monitored over the next 10 years.
9. To monitor the progress of the Plymouth Challenge.
10. The Committee to receive a report on school readiness around assessments 

undertaken in early years and reception to ascertain speech and language levels and 
the support provided to the child and family.

11. To receive a report on the support received by families with children and young 
people with high functioning autism and SEND, in particular, exploring housing support 
and transition into adulthood.

Date:  July 2018
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress:  
Complete

Complete 
Complete

Added to work programme

Progressing

Added to work programme

Added to work programme

Added to work programme

Added to work programme
Report at 18.07.18 meeting

Added to work programme



Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Tracking Decisions – 9 July 2018 Official

Minute No. Resolution Target Date, Officer 
Responsible and Progress

20 June 2018

Work 
Programme

Minute 6

6. Work Programme  

The Committee agreed that for the following items to be scheduled into its work programme 
for the current year:

Refer to minute 5.

 The role of the Regional Schools Commissioner.
 Update from the Plymouth Children Safeguarding Board.
 A report on the Plymouth Education Board to include overview of the board, 

membership and terms of reference.
 A report on School Transport (in relation to an untaxed school vehicle).

Date:  July 2018
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress:  

Added to work programme
Added to work programme
Added to work programme

Report at 18.07.18 meeting


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 School Readiness
	7 Transport - Home to School Contract
	8 OFSTED Focussed Visit to Children Young People and Families service
	2018 07 

Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 18 July 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Beer, in the Chair.
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bowyer (substitute for Rebecca Smith), Derrick, Goslin, 
Mrs Johnson, Samantha Leaves and Winter.

Co-opted Representatives:  Nicky Williams (Parent Governor Representative)

Apologies for absence: Councillor Rebecca Smith

Absent from meeting:  Councillor Touhy

Also in attendance:  Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills 
and Transformation), Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People), Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and 
Skills), Neelam Bhwardwaja (Service Director for Children, Young People and 
Families), David Bowles (Head of Education), Nicky Walters (Early Years Advisory 
Teacher), Jayne Gorton (Head of Access and Planning) and Amelia Boulter 
(Democratic Support Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.55 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

7. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct the following declarations of interest were 
made –

Member Subject Reason Interest
Councillor Sam 
Leaves

Minute 12 Husband works in the 
transport business but does 
not have a school contract.

Personal

8. Minutes  

The minutes of 20 June 2018 were agreed.

9. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018

10. Appointment of Co-opted Representatives  

In respect of overview and scrutiny committees which deal with education functions 
there was a legal requirement to appoint parent governor representatives from 
maintained schools to sit on the panel.  The Chair on behalf of the committee would 
like to appoint Mrs Nicky Williams as the Parent Governor Representative for a 
term of 4 years.

Agreed the appointment of Mrs Nicky Williams as the Parent Governor 
Representative onto the Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for a term of 4 years.

11. School Readiness  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), 
Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills), David 
Bowles (Head of Education) and Nicky Walters (Early Years Advisory Teacher) were 
present for this item.  Councillor Jon Taylor stated that the report highlights serious 
concerns and recommends that this committee regularly monitor this issue.  It was 
further reported that work on this had been initiated by the Maternity, Early Years 
System Optimisation Group (MEYSOG).

Judith Harwood further reported that MEYSOG had recently met and the group 
were using intelligence to look for a citywide definition on school readiness by 
looking at patterns and trends.  A survey would be undertaken with schools and 
early year’s settings to pull together the quantitative information around ensuring 
that children were receiving good nutrition, support with sleeping patterns and 
ensuring school readiness.  However, there were parent groups that look at these 
types of issues and this was an opportunity to review the effectiveness of these 
groups to gain a citywide and holistic view to start planning the interventions that 
would have an impact.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 

(a) as an authority they benchmark against other authorities on data such as 
whether the rise in premature births and survival rates were having an 
impact on school readiness and the data showed that we were behind our 
comparators.  Performance data around children centres would need to be 
looked at in more detail;

(b) the support provided to families would depend on the level of need.  
Children centres, early years setting and schools advise families on how they 
might improve a situation and/or signpost to a wide range of services.  
However, for a statutory assessment to be undertaken the family must 
meet the eligibility threshold.  A number of different agencies can put 
forward a family for an assessment such as health, social care, police, GP 
and the assessment of the family would be approached in a multi-agency 
way;



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018

(c) there were mechanisms in place to ensure children were school ready such 
as a transition plan from nursery to school and an enhanced transition 
where additional support would be more beneficial to the family;

(d) good level of development (GLD) test was undertaken in reception year 
and the phonics test was undertaken in year one.  By the time children 
undertook the phonics test they had a year to progress and this was a good 
news story.  However, the testing methods for these measures were 
different;

(e) a lot of schools were still visiting preschools and it was a joint decision on 
the baseline of the child when they start school.

It was agreed –

1. that the committee regularly reviews the measures in place to ensure 
children are school ready;
 

2. that the findings from the first meeting of the Maternity, Early Years System 
Optimisation Group (MESOG) are shared with the committee;

3. that the questions received from Youth Parliament are sent to the relevant 
officers for a full response.

12. Transport - Home to School Contract  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation), 
Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) and Jayne 
Gorton (Head of Access and Planning) were present for this item.  

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) they were made aware of this issue on the Friday and contact was made 
with the provider over the weekend and no children were being 
transported or were at risk over the weekend.  On the Monday they saw 
the documentation which formed part of the investigation and at that 
point it was clear that they did not need to suspend the contract;

(b) no school runs were undertaken with that vehicle whilst under 
investigation;

(c) the vehicle was covered by insurance;

(d) since the incident they had reviewed the contract and would continue to 
undertake spot checks to ensure drivers’ licences against the appropriate 
public service vehicle licence (PSV).  There was always a possibility when a 
contract was outsourced that the provider could run into a problem and 
as a local authority need to have the confidence in quality of our contracts;



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018

(e) the contractor concerned would be undertaking reviews on a monthly 
basis to ensure that MOT’s were up to date on all vehicles.  They had also 
sent communications and had meetings with all contractors and we made 
it very clear on what was expected and that the safety of children was 
paramount;

(f) private companies were used to provide a range of vehicles and all 
credentials including DBS (disclosure and barring service), the right 
licences in place and vehicles were roadworthy were checked;

(g) there were a range of measures in place if a contractor did not fulfil the 
contract under the agreed terms.  Termination of the contract was a 
consideration and fines were issued if a contractor breaches the contract.  
The contractor concerned was fined;

(h) back up plans were in place, so if an incident occurred whereby a vehicle 
was unavailable, then contact would be made to other contractors to 
provide the service and to transport children.

It was agreed that the committee are provided -

1. with the process for monitoring a transport contract and the sanctions in 
place when contractors do not meet the agreed standards.

2. with the current guidance for all schools when they hire coaches for school 
trips.

3. with a briefing paper on whether Plymouth City Council undertake 
competency tests for drivers carrying passengers and if not who provides this 
service and how this was monitored.

13. OFSTED Focussed Visit to Children Young People and Families service  

Councillor Sue McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) and 
Neelam Bhardwaja (Service Director for Children and Young People) were present 
for this item.  Councillor Sue McDonald reported that as Lead Member had a very 
active role when Ofsted visited and this was acknowledged in the subsequent report. 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) with regard to parental consent it was highlighted that a social worker 
had been making the decision to override consent and this was not 
good practice.  Changes had been made within the hub for a Team 
Manager to be make those decisions rather than a practitioner;

(b) when a referral for a child at risk was highlighted then a strategy 
discussion would take place to plan the joint enquiry.  Historically, this 
discussion only took place between the police and social services 
which was the minimum requirement.  However, practice had evolved 
and what was now expected was that all partner agencies involved 



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 18 July 2018

with the child and all have a contribution to make should attend the 
meeting;  

(c) with regard to social workers not being able to access case files, it 
was reported that the information had been inputted onto the 
electronic system but the information could not be retrieved.  This 
was rectified while inspectors were on site;

(d) a number of placements had been tried and rejected resulting in these 
young people being put into bed and breakfast type accommodation.   
However, round the clock staffing suitable for their needs was put in 
place and this was evidenced to Ofsted.  This was still not acceptable 
and an issue that affects the whole country but they were working 
with different agencies to look at possible options such as setting 
aside accommodation for our care leavers in a more organised and 
planned way.

Agreed that Safeguarding Hub and Gateway Integration Project Plan to be shared 
with the committee.

14. Work Programme  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) 
put forward a request to the committee to scrutinise behaviour and low level 
disruption within schools.  Councillor Jon Taylor asked the committee to explore 
the different approaches across the schools, the evidence base and whether the 
interventions in place were working or leading to exclusions or children being 
isolated.  It was also highlighted to the committee, the ‘Ready to Learn’ approach 
undertaken by All Saints Academy and asked scrutiny to come up with 
recommendations to formulate a policy.

The committee noted the work programme and welcomed the request from 
Councillor Jon Taylor to add to the work programme the approach undertaken by 
schools to deal with behaviour and low level disruption in class.

15. Tracking Resolutions  

The committee noted that tracking resolutions which were either progressing or 
complete.


